

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
INTEGRITY STAFFING SOLUTIONS, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

JESSE BUSK, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
RICK D. ROSKELLEY
LITTLER MENDELSON P.C.
3960 Howard Hughes
Parkway, Suite 300
Las Vegas, NV 89169
(702) 862-7704

CORY G. WALKER
LITTLER MENDELSON P.C.
2425 East Camelback
Road, Suite 900
Phoenix, AZ 85016
(602) 474-3616

*Counsel for Petitioner
Integrity Staffing
Solutions, Inc.*

DAVID B. SALMONS
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000
david.salmons@
morganlewis.com

RICHARD G. ROSENBLATT
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
502 Carnegie Center
Princeton, NJ 08540
(609) 919-6600

*Counsel for Petitioner
Amazon.com, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	5
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	6
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Statutory Background	6
B. Procedural History.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With <i>Busk I</i> And This Court’s Earlier Portal-To- Portal Act Precedents	14
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Construction Of The Portal-To-Portal Act Conflicts With This Court’s Holding In <i>Busk I</i>	15
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Construction Of The Portal-To-Portal Act Conflicts With De- cisions From Other Federal Courts Of Appeals	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Construction Of The Portal-To-Portal Act Is Manifestly Wrong	19
1. The Statute And Contemporaneous Federal Regulations Confirm That Postliminary Activities Are Not Work.....	20
2. The Sixth Circuit’s Cited Authorities Further Undermine Its Conclusion....	23
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Deepens An Entrenched Circuit Split Over Whether Work Generally Requires Exertion	25
III. The Court’s Review Is Needed Now	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Opinion, September 19, 2018	App. 1
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Judgment, September 19, 2018.....	App. 46
United States District Court for the Western District of Kentucky, Memorandum Opinion and Order, June 6, 2017	App. 48
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehear- ing, November 1, 2018.....	App. 66
<i>Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc. v. Busk</i> , 135 S. Ct. 513 (2014)	App. 68

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C.	
§ 251	App. 83
§ 254	App. 85
29 C.F.R.	
§ 785.7.....	App. 89
§ 785.9.....	App. 90
§ 790.5.....	App. 92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adair v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 728 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 471 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	30
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	4, 7, 16, 17, 30
<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944)	2, 4, 28, 29, 30
<i>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Busk v. Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 525 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Busk v. Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-CV-01854-RLH, 2011 WL 2971265 (D. Nev. July 19, 2011)	9
<i>Calderone v. Scott</i> , 838 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>De Asencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Dep't of Treasury v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 521 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Ellis v. Edward D. Jones & Co.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 439 (W.D. Pa. 2007)	32
<i>Hall v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 757 (4th Cir. 2017)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Heimbach v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-204-DJH, 2018 WL 4148856 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 30, 2018)	31
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	30
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc. v. Busk</i> , 135 S. Ct. 513 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, United Mine Workers</i> , 325 U.S. 161 (1945)	30
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016).....	34, 35
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	34
<i>Kellar v. Summit Seating Inc.</i> , 664 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Kuebel v. Black & Decker Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Kuncl v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (N.D. Okla. 2009)	32
<i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988)	34
<i>Llorca v. Sheriff, Collier Cty.</i> , 893 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	34
<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.</i> , 995 P.2d 139 (Cal. 2000)	31
<i>Mt. Clemens Pottery Co. v. Anderson</i> , 149 F.2d 461 (6th Cir. 1945).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Musch v. Domtar Indus., Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	21
<i>Reich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1994).....	26, 27
<i>Reich v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 45 F.3d 646 (2d Cir. 1995)	18, 27
<i>Singh v. City of New York</i> , 524 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Smith v. Aztec Well Servicing Co.</i> , 462 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Tenn. Coal, Iron & R.R. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 135 F.2d 320 (5th Cir. 1943)	16
<i>Tenn. Coal, Iron & R.R. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	3, 21, 32
<i>Vaccaro v. Amazon.com.dedc, LLC</i> , No. 18-18852 (D.N.J.)	31
<i>Vance v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 14-md-2504, 2016 WL 1268296 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 31, 2016).....	31
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254.....	6
§ 1332 (Class Action Fairness Act of 2005)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C.	
§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> (Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 203	21
§ 206	6
§ 207	6
§ 216	32
§ 218	33
§ 251 <i>et seq.</i> (Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947)	<i>passim</i>
§ 251	8, 16, 17, 20
§ 252	1, 8, 17
§ 254	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 32-1002 (2019)	31
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1949, ch. 736, § 16, 63 Stat. 920	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 290.505 (2018)	31
W. Va. Code § 21-5C-1 (2018).....	31
 RULES & REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	32
29 C.F.R.	
§ 785.7.....	3, 24, 29
§ 785.9.....	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 790.2.....	22
§ 790.5.....	3, 23
<i>General Statement as to the Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947 on the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938</i> , 12 Fed. Reg. 7655 (Nov. 18, 1947)	3, 22
<i>Hours Worked</i> , 26 Fed. Reg. 190 (Jan. 11, 1961)	23, 24, 25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bloomberg BNA, <i>Wage and Hour Laws: A State-by-State Survey</i> (Gregory K. McGillivary ed., 3d ed. Supp. 2018)	31
Brent Kendall, <i>Supreme Court to Consider Employee Pay for Security Screenings</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 3, 2014, https://www.wsj.com/articles/supreme-court-to-consider-worker-pay-while-undergoing-security-screenings-1393858635	33
Noah A. Finkel, <i>State Wage-and-Hour Law Class Actions: The Real Wave of “FLSA” Litigation?</i> , 7 Emp. Rts. & Emp. Pol’y J. 159 (2003)	33
Rachel K. Alexander, <i>Federal Tails and State Puppy Dogs: Preempting Parallel State Wage Claims to Preserve the Integrity of Federal Group Wage Actions</i> , 58 Am. U. L. Rev. 515 (2009)	32
